## BOARD OF EDUCATION Ridgewood, New Jersey

## Monday, July 24, 2023 Education Center

## ADDENDUM

## D. HUMAN RESOURCES

# ii. Appointments

The Ridgewood Board of Education, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, approves the appointments listed below, subject to receipt of appropriate documentation and the New Jersey Department of Education (NJDOE) certificate, if required.

### 2023-2024 School Year Appointments

Name	Assignment	Location	Effective Date	NJDOE Certificate	Salary	Account #
Administrator						
Wu,	Acting	BFMS	8/8/23-	Standard	\$2,720	11-000-240-103-00-08-019-000
Gregory	Principal		TBD	Principal	per	
					month	

## E. FINANCE

#### Mr. Schwarz

# vi. Long Range Facilities Plan Amendment - Repairs on the Ridgewood High School Science Wing Roof

WHEREAS, the Ridgewood Board of Education commissioned FKA Architects to assemble a project plan for the replacement of the Ridgewood High School Science Wing Roof; and

WHEREAS, FKA Architects, at the direction of the Ridgewood Board of Education and the district purchasing agent, executed a ROD Grant application on behalf of the Ridgewood Public School district; and,

WHEREAS, the district proceeded with the project in anticipation of pending ROD grant approval, which was expected by the end of the 2022 - 2023 school year; and

Mr. Schwarz

WHEREAS, the Ridgewood Board of Education advertised and executed a bid opening on June 6, 2023, in accordance with public school contracts law N.J.S.A. 18A:18A-1 et seq.; and,

WHEREAS, as a result of the bid opening, the district purchasing agent received and evaluated proposals from four vendors and reported the findings in which Northeast Roof Maintenance was determined to be the lowest responsible bidder; and,

WHEREAS, in order to ensure a safe environment for our students and our staff, there is an emergent need for roof repairs that necessitates that the district initiate the project;

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Ridgewood Board of Education approves the commencement of roof replacement work on the Ridgewood High School science wing and has directed FKA Architects to seek required State approval.